

No. 19-439

IN THE
Supreme Court of the United States

CTIA – THE WIRELESS ASSOCIATION®,
Petitioner,

v.

THE CITY OF BERKELEY, CALIFORNIA, and
CHRISTINE DANIEL, CITY MANAGER OF BERKELEY,
CALIFORNIA, IN HER OFFICIAL CAPACITY,
Respondents.

**On Petition for a Writ of Certiorari
to the United States Court of Appeals
for the Ninth Circuit**

**BRIEF OF WASHINGTON LEGAL FOUNDATION
AS *AMICUS CURIAE* IN SUPPORT OF PETITIONER**

CORY L. ANDREWS
Counsel of Record
CORBIN K. BARTHOLD
WASHINGTON LEGAL
FOUNDATION
2009 Massachusetts Ave., NW
Washington, DC 20036
(202) 588-0302
candrews@wlf.org

November 1, 2019

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES v

INTERESTS OF *AMICUS CURIAE* 1

STATEMENT OF THE CASE 2

SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT 5

REASONS FOR GRANTING THE PETITION 8

I. REVIEW IS NEEDED TO CLARIFY THAT STRICT SCRUTINY APPLIES TO ANY SPEECH COMPULSION UNCONNECTED TO PRE-EXISTING COMMERCIAL SPEECH 8

II. THE DECISION BELOW RESTS ON A DEEPLY FLAWED MISREADING OF *ZAUDERER* 11

A. *Zauderer* Confirms that Businesses Enjoy Equally Broad First Amendment Rights to Speak and Not to Speak 11

B. *Zauderer* Authorizes Compelled Disclosures Only to Prevent Consumer Deception 14

III. REVIEW IS NEEDED TO CLARIFY THAT LAWS COMPELLING MISLEADING AND CONTROVERSIAL SPEECH FURTHER NO VALID GOVERNMENT INTEREST 17

A.	The City’s Mandated Warning Is Misleading and Thus Highly Controversial	17
B.	No Government Interest Justifies Compelling Misleading or Controversial Speech	20
	CONCLUSION	22

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
Cases:	
<i>44 Liquormart, Inc. v. Rhode Island</i> , 517 U.S. 484 (1996)	16
<i>Am. Meat Inst. v. U.S. Dep't of Agric.</i> , 760 F.3d 18 (D.C. Cir. 2014)	13, 14, 17, 21
<i>Borgner v. Fla. Bd. of Dentistry</i> , 537 U.S. 1080 (2002)	21
<i>Brown v. Entm't Merchants Ass'n</i> , 564 U.S. 786 (2011)	21
<i>Cent. Hudson Gas & Elec. Corp. v. Pub. Serv.</i> <i>Comm'n of N.Y.</i> , 447 U.S. 557 (1980)	<i>passim</i>
<i>Edenfield v. Fane</i> , 507 U.S. 761 (1993)	1, 20
<i>Farina v. Nokia, Inc.</i> , 625 F.3d 97 (3d Cir. 2010)	18
<i>Glickman v. Wileman Bros. & Elliott</i> , 521 U.S. 457 (1997)	16, 17
<i>Ibanez v. Fla. Dep't of Bus. & Prof'l Reg.</i> , 512 U.S. 136 (1994)	16
<i>Masterpiece Cakeshop, Ltd. v. Colo. Civil</i> <i>Rights Comm'n</i> , 138 S. Ct. 1719 (2018).....	10

	Page(s)
<i>Miami Herald Publ'g Co. v. Tornillo</i> , 418 U.S. 241 (1974)	10
<i>Milavetz, Gallop & Milavetz, P.A. v.</i> <i>United States</i> , 559 U.S. 229 (2010).....	15
<i>Nat'l Ass'n of Mfrs. v. SEC</i> , 800 F.3d 518 (D.C. Cir. 2015)	8
<i>Nat'l Inst. of Family and Life Advoc. v. Becerra</i> , 138 S. Ct. 2361 (2018) (NIFLA).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Pac. Gas & Elec. Co. v. Pub. Utilities</i> <i>Comm'n of Cal.</i> , 475 U.S. 1 (1986).....	1, 7, 10, 20
<i>Riley v. Nat'l Fed'n of the Blind of N.</i> <i>Carolina, Inc.</i> , 487 U.S. 781 (1988)	9, 13, 14
<i>R.J. Reynolds Tobacco Co. v. FDA</i> , 696 F.3d 1205 (D.C. Cir. 2012)	21
<i>Rumsfeld v. FAIR</i> , 547 U.S. 47 (2006)	9
<i>Sorrell v. IMS Health Inc.</i> , 564 U.S. 552 (2011)	20
<i>Stuart v. Camnitz</i> , 774 F.3d 238 (4th Cir. 2014).....	20
<i>Turner Broad. Sys., Inc. v. FCC</i> , 512 U.S. 622 (1994)	9

	Page(s)
<i>United States v. Ninety-Five Barrels of Vinegar</i> , 425 U.S. 438 (1924)	20
<i>United States v. United Foods, Inc.</i> , 533 U.S. 405 (2001)	1, 9, 15, 16
<i>Video Software Dealers Ass’n v. Schwarzenegger</i> , 556 F.3d 950 (9th Cir. 2009)	20, 21
<i>Va. State Bd. of Pharm. v. Va. Citizens Consumer Council, Inc.</i> , 425 U.S. 748 (1976)	13, 16
<i>W. Va. Bd. of Educ. v. Barnette</i> , 319 U.S. 624 (1943)	9, 12
<i>Wooley v. Maynard</i> , 430 U.S. 705 (1977)	6
<i>Zauderer v. Office of Disciplinary Counsel of Supreme Court of Ohio</i> , 471 U.S. 626 (1985)	<i>passim</i>
Statutes:	
Berkeley Municipal Code § 9.96.010(I)	8
Berkeley Municipal Code § 9.96.030(A)	2
Other Authorities:	
FCC, <i>In re Guidelines for Evaluating the Envtl. Effects of Radiofrequency Radiation</i> , 12 F.C.C. Rcd. 13,494 (Aug. 25, 1997)	17

	Page(s)
FCC, <i>In re Reassessment of FCC Radio-frequency Exposure Limits & Policies</i> , 28 F.C.C. Rcd. 3,498 (Mar. 29, 2013).....	17
Oliver Wendell Holmes, Jr., <i>Law in Science and Science in Law</i> , 12 Harv. L. Rev. 443 (1889)	18
<i>Lack of Physical Activity</i> , Centers for Disease Control & Prevention (Sep. 25, 2019), < https://tinyurl.com/yy7rpssh >	10
Martin H. Redish, <i>Compelled Commercial Speech and the First Amendment</i> , 94 Notre Dame L. Rev. 1749 (2019)	9, 10
